
SUBDIVISION REVIEW SHEET I
CASE NO: C8J-2010-00l 6.OA ZAP DATE: February 1,2011

January 4,2011
December 21, 20 10

SUBDIVISION NAME: Resubdivision of Lot 2, Kellywood Estates Section Two

AREA: 4.l4acres LOTS:4

APPLICANT: Noel & Susan Kelly AGENT: Texas Engineering Solutions
LLC (Stephen Delgado)

ADDRESS OF SUBDIVISION: 4110 Kellywood Drive

GRIDS: C-14 COUNTY: Travis

WATERSHED: Slaughter Creek JURISDICTION: 2-Mile ETJ

EXISTING ZONING: None PROPOSED LAND USE: Single Family

ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVERS: An Administrative waiver to 30-5-281(B) and (C) was granted on March
23,2009.

VARIANCES: None

SIDEWALKS

Sidewalks will be provided on Kellywood Drive once curb and gutter is provided.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The request is for approval of the resubdivision namely, Resubdivision of Lot 2, Kellywood Estates
Section Two. The subdivision is composed of 4 lots on 4.14 acres. The site will be serviced by on
site wells for water (See attached copy of letter from Barton Springs Edwards Aquifer Conservation
District), and septic for wastewater (the plat has been reviewed & approved by Travis County On-
Site Wastewater Program).
Attached is further information from Mr. Delgado (dated 11/15/2010) showing locations of water
lines from existing well on the site.
Additionally, Mr. Josh Kelly has submitted a request to pull this item from the agenda (See Attached,
dated 1/25/2011).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Single Office staff reviewed this application along with supporting materials provided by the
engineer and have determined that this application meets all applicable regulations. Therefore, staff
recommends approval of this resubdivision as it meets all applicable Land Development and State
Local Government Code regulations.

ZONING AN]) PLATTING COMMISSION ACTION:

CASE MANAGER: Sylvia Lirnon PHONE: 974-2767
email address: sylvia.limon(ci.austin.tx.us

Travis County: Sarah Sumner PHONE: 854-7687
email address: sarah.sumner@co.travis.tx.us
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Barton Springs
Edwards Aquifer
CONSERVATION DISTRICT

July 30, 2010

Stephen R Delgado. PE
Principal I Owner
Texas Engineering Solutions, LLC
5000 Bee Caves Rd, Ste 206
Austin, TX 78746

RE: Inquiry to the Permitting of Domestic Use Water Well(s) in ICeflywood Estates,

located on Kellywood Drive in southern Travis County.

Mr. Delgado,

The Barton Springs/Edwards Aquifer Conservation District (District) is currentLy under a

moratorium on the filing and accepting of applications for new wells withdrawing

groundwater from the freshwater portion of the Barton Springs segment of the Edwards

Aquifer. The moratorium however, allows exception for new exempt wells or

Nonexempt Domestic Use Wells (NDUs) that may be eligible for authorization under the

District’s General Permit for NDIJ welts (Rule 3-1.20(B)). The NDU General Permit

provides the authorization to permit by rule the drilling and completion of NDU wells

and the production of groundwater from these wells provided that certain criteria are met.

Pursuant to District Rule 3- 1.20(B)( I), the primary initial eligibility criterion requires that

the proposed well not be located in an area in which a water supplier has a valid

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN). Information provided regarding the

above referenced property indicates that this criterion will be satisfied therefore, the

property is eligiNe for authorization. In addition to the eligibility criteria, NDU

applications are also subject to all other applicable District Rules and Bylaws, more

specifically, the District’s Well Construction Standards and well spacing requirements.

Compliance with these requirements cannot be determined until such time that an

application is received and the preliminary inspection is performed.

It is important to note that the general location and mapped surface geology of the above

itferenced property indicates that a well at this location would not have access to the full

thickness of the Edwards formation and would have limited saturated thickness of the

groundwater production zones within the formation. This may be a limicing factor on the

yield and production rates from the proposed well(s) on the property. A more detailed

assessment will be provided by District staff upon receipt and review of an application,

the site inspection, and field testing of existing wells on or near the subject property.

This assessment may reveal any well spacing issues and may indicate the potential need

1124 Regal Row Austin, Texas 78748 (512) 282-8441 - Fax: (512) 2B2-7Ol6 - www.bseacd.org- email: bseacd@bseacd.oq



for increased storage due to limited production rates. It may also suggest consideration
of the Middle Trinity Aquifer as an alternative target production zone.

Please note that this letter is not intended to serve as a definitive demonstration of
sufficient water availability, but merely serves as a preliminary assessment and verifies
that the property in question may be eligible for authorization under District Rules, If
you have any questions or concerns related to this matter, feel free to contract me by
phone at 512-282-8441.

Thank You

John T. Dupnik, P.O.
Regulatory Compliance Team Leader

1124 RepI Row Austin, Texas 78748- (512) 282-8441 - Fa*: (512) 282-7016 - www.bseacd.org- e-maft bseaed$bseacd.acg



TExAS ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS
5000 BEE CAVES Ho. SUITE 206
AUSTIN, TExAS 78746

(512) 904—0505
F: (5 12) 904—0509

TGPEFIRM#1 1206

Ms. Sarah Sumner
Travis County TNR, 8th Floor
Austin, D( 78701

November 15, 2010

RE: Keflywood Resubdivislon Existing Water Line Findings

Ms. Sumner,

After our conversations about the existing water lines locations and the sketches that we have been shown by
Josh Kelly as well as MUe Kelly, my client, we conducted a site visit for verificaUon. This site visit occurred on
10129 and based on the attached photos, the locations and distances from the property boundary for the
existing water main lines are placed within the adjacent public utility easements (PliEs) surrounding the
existing lot configuration. It should be noted that there are some service lines to existing homes that extend
from the mains throughout the lot. Based on this information, I feel confident that the resubdlvislon of the lots
will not impair the use and existence of these lines.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Do Igado, , 2.

Altachments: Photos of water lines

www TXENGS COAl
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Limon, Sylvia

From: Josh Kelly [.J -

Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 2011 5:04 PM
To: gregorytbourgeois Lirnon, Sylvia: sarah.surnner@co.travis.tx.us;

sbaId -.

Cc: prseeger m; stacey.scheffel@co.travisix.us
Subject: Re subdivision Kellood Estate Section 2, Lot 2 ——Case- C8J-2010-0016OA

Attachments: JoshKelly[1 ].pdf

JoshKelly[1J.pdf
(176 KB)

Hello to All,

I, Josh Kelly, humbly ask that Case number C8J—20l0—0016.OA be pulled from the
February 1st Zoning and ?latting Hearing. In the past few days, we (Kelly Family), have
proved the Engineer’s water line study was not true. As I review the Channel 6 video of
our past [leering, the Engineer clearly states that the study had been conducted over 10
days and handed out pictures of the measurements at different locations during said Water
line study. I, with a cane or wheelchair, was able to locate the water lines in every lot.
In some spots, the water main is in the PUE, but the majority of the Water Main is outside
of the PUE which wilt be under subdivided City lots. Lot 2 of the proposed subdivision is
the only )ot that is not affected by the Water Main. Every other lot in the proposed
subdivision has the Water Main running through them at several points each. Lot 1 has the
Water Main 13’ from the fence line with several other parts located at even a greater
distance from the PUE. Lot 3 has the private Water Main at 9’+ from the boundary and
enters the PUE further down toward lot 4. Lot 4 has 40’ of the Water Main outside of the
PUE toward the Eastern boundary of the proposed subdivision. I feel that this “study” was
misrepresented during the Hearing and I seek advice regarding how to handle the filmed
misrepresentation. I have over 400 pictures of the Water Main as it goes through the
proposed lots and I am more than glad to send what ever you need to see that the
Engineer’s Study is false. How can an Engineering Firm miss what a slow noving cripple
could easily find. The entire Kelly Family feels as though the blanket was almost thrown
over our eyes. I began to dig into the next issue which is the well. Again, as I review
the footage of the Hearing, I find that the Engineer stated that the well issue had
already been handled through the BS/EACD (not quoted). I spoke at the BS/EACD and was told
that the letter that the Engineer held up as proof of the “well anproval” was the standard
letter that anyone would get if they inquired about a well. There is no approval for a
well or. this proposed subdivision nor can there be (a may have availaoility clause)any
type of yes, no, maybe until an application is received and studies have been reviewed at
the specific location. I will attach a letter from the BS/EACD to show this.

We have met as a Family and have retained two attorneys due to the false information
that has been explained to the Zoning and Platting Commissioners, City and County Review
teams and to me.

As I asked in the beginning of this letter, again I ask that this case be pulled from
the agenda until we can verify the validity of the entire proposal. I like and respect the
Engineer, I simply cannot fathom how this case came for final review on January 4th, 2011
and has been ongoing and studied since 2007, yet someone as ignorant as I find two
misrepresented case points in a few days. I deeply appreciate your time and consideration.

Most Respectfully, Josh Kelly

1
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Barton Springs
Edwards Aquifer
CONSERVATION DISTRICT

January25, 2011

Josh Kelly
4217 Kellywood Dr.
Austin Texas 78739
512-527-3429
Oak33@austin.rr.com

F: Water Well status at Lot 2, Kellywood Estates Section Two

Mr. Kelly,

This letter is in response to your inquiry about a statement made during the January 4th 2011
cjty of Austin -Zoning and flailing (COA ZAP) meeting claiming that there had been approval of
a well through the Barton Springs/Edwards Aquifer Conservation District (BSEACD or District) on
the proposed subdivision at Lot 2, Keilywood Estates Section Two.

My review of the Channel 6 Video documentation from that meeting confirms that Stephen
Delgado did claim approval of a well from the District. However, there has been no application
submitted to the District for a water well on the proposed subdivision property.

Mr. Delgado did inquire with the BSEACD about water well permit criteria. John Dupnik,
BSEACD Regulatory Compliance Team Leader replied on July 30, 2010. (C7/p5-6 of QDA ZAP-
01/04/2011 Backup Information as RE: Inquiry to the Permitting of Domestic Use Water Well(s)
in Kellywood Estates, located on Kellywood Drive in southern Travis County)

Dupnik’s letter included that there are District Compliance Standards and Regulation
Requirements associated with a well application. District staff would have to make an onsite
assessment and inspection before any approval could be determined which cannot be initiated
until a water well application is received.

There has not been an application for a water well at the proposed subdivision site submitted to
the District, so there could not have been any approval for a well. Let me know if you need
additional information.

Sincerely,

Gary Franklin, Director Precinct 2

1124 Regal Row- Austin, Texas 78748 (512) 282-8441 Fax:(512)282-7016 www.bseacd.org e-mail: bseacdbseacd.org
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